
LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
REGULAR MEETING 

March 19, 2014 - 4:00 p.m. 
Service Center Board Room 
200 North Wilson Avenue 

 
AGENDA 

 
4:00 pm -      CALL TO ORDER 

 
4:05 pm -      APPROVAL OF MINUTES - 2/19/2014 

  
     CITIZENS REPORTS 
 

4:10 pm -      REGULAR AGENDA 
1. Idylwilde Contract Change Order for Material Removal – Larry Howard  
2. Revisions to the Requirements for Electric Service – Brieana Reed-Harmel  
3. 2015 Budget Process – Jim Lees & Steve Adams 
4. Public Trust Doctrine Update – Larry Howard 

5:30 pm -      STAFF REPORT 
5. Flood Update – Steve Adams 
6. Presentation on Renewable Energy Standard and Update on Hydropower Grant 

Request – Gretchen Stanford and Greg Dewey 

6:00 pm -  

 

7. COMMISSION / COUNCIL REPORTS 
- Passport to Power Open House – February 26, 2014 
- Boards & Commissions Summit – February 27, 2014 

 
 8. DIRECTOR’S REPORT – Separate Document  

 
      INFORMATION ITEMS 

9. Electric Legislative Update – Kim O’Field  
10. Water Legislative Update – Scott Dickmeyer 
11. Water Supply Update – Scott Dickmeyer 
12. Financial Report Update – Jim Lees 

      ADJOURN 
 

The City of Loveland is committed to providing an equal opportunity for citizens and does not discriminate  
on the basis of disability, race, color, national origin, religion, sexual orientation or gender.  

The City will make reasonable accommodations for citizens in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act.  
For more information, please contact the City’s ADA Coordinator at bettie.greenberg@cityofloveland.org or 970-962-3319. 
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LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
February 19, 2014 Minutes 
 
 
Commission Members Present: David Schneider (Chair), Dan Herlihey, Gary Hausman, Gene Packer 
(Vice Chair), Larry Roos, John Rust Jr., and John Matis

Alternate Commission Members Present: Daniel Greenidge 
  
City Staff Members:   Brieana Reed-Harmel, Chris Matkins, Darcy Hodge, Garth Silvernale, Greg Dewey, 
Gretchen Stanford Jim Lees, John McGee, Kim O’Field, Michael McCrary, Michelle Stalker, Roger Berg, 
Steve Adams, Scott Dickmeyer, Sharon Citino, Tracey Hewson, and Victoria Mitchell
 
CALL TO ORDER: Dave Schneider called the meeting to order at 4:05 pm.  
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Dave asked for a motion to approve the January 15, 2014 meeting minutes.  

Motion:   Dan Herlihey made the motion to approve the minutes of the January 15, 2014 meeting. 
Second:  John Rust Jr. seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved unanimously.  

 
CITIZEN REPORTS: none  
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Item 1:  2014 Renewal of Service Contract for Liquid Waste Management for Hauling & Land 
Application of Biosolids – Michael McCrary  The not-to-exceed total in the LWM biosolids hauling contract 
for 2013 is $566,000.  Because this contract exceeds $500,000 LUC approval is needed to execute this 
contract.  This administrative action is to provide for this approval. 
 

Recommendation:  Adopt a motion approving the 2014 Contract for Liquid Waste Management for 
Hauling and Land Application of Biosolids with a not-to-exceed contract price of $566,000 and 
authorizing the City Manager to execute the renewal for service contract. 
 

 
Item 2:  7th Amendment to the 4th Interim Agreement for the Windy Gap Firming Project – Larry Howard  
The requested funds in the amount of $162,451 will cover Loveland’s proportional share of the anticipated 
costs to complete the environmental permitting and mitigation processes and move the project forward to the 
beginning of the next phase, engineering design.  The additional funds are necessary because of delays and 
associated costs to complete the reclamation process. 
 

Recommendation:  Adopt a motion recommending that the City Council adopt a Resolution approving 
and authorizing the execution of a Seventh Amendment to the Fourth Interim Agreement with the 
Municipal Subdistrict, Northern Colorado Water Conservancy District Windy Gap Firming Project Water 
Activity Enterprise, for participation in the Windy Gap Firming Project, and authorizing the Mayor and 
City Clerk to execute and enter into the Seventh Amendment on behalf of the City of Loveland. 

 
 
Motion:   Dan Herlihey made the motion to accept consent agenda items as written. 
Second:  Gary Hausman seconded the motion.  The motion was approved unanimously.  

 
Comments: Larry Roos inquired whether other thought the Windy Gap Firming Project would be 
completed in his lifetime.  
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LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
February 19, 2014 Minutes 
 
 

REGULAR AGENDA 
 

Item 3:  Contract Award for the Installation Contractor for the Meadows Transmission Main 
Replacement Project – Project #FLW04C – Tanner Randall  Due to the damage associated with the 
flooding in September 2013 to the 48” steel, 36” steel, and 20” cast iron water transmission mains, downstream 
of the water treatment plant (WTP), the City received bids from pre-qualified installing contractors to re-
establish capacity and redundancy to convey water from the WTP to customers.  The project’s bid opening 
was on Thursday, February 13, 2014. 
 

Recommendation:  Request for award to Layne Heavy Civil in the amount of $3,629,926 for the 
construction of the Meadows Transmission Main Replacement Project (FLW04C) and allow the City 
Manager to sign the construction contract. 
 
Motion:   Dan Herlihey made the motion. 
Second:  John Rust Jr. seconded the motion.  The motion was approved unanimously.  

 
Comments: Board and staff discussed how the high bids could indicate that some contractors are very 
busy and not as interested in receiving this project.  Staff discussed that each of the contractors for 
which the City received bids had already passed prequalification standards to ensure that the City 
would be comfortable that each contractor could complete the project.  Staff discussed line items from 
the bid tab form such as the piping materials, rip rap materials, and seeding and restoration efforts as 
well as how overall costs compared to the engineering estimates and gave an overview of the two 
phases of the project.  
 

Item 4:  Draft of 2014 Goals – Steve Adams  This item is to set the 2014 goals for Loveland Water and 
Power. 
 

Recommendation:  That the LUC approve the list of 2014 goals as determined through discussion at 
this LUC meeting. 
 
Motion:  Gary Hausman made the motion. 
Second:  John Matis seconded the motion.  The motion was approved unanimously.  

 
Comments: Staff responded to board inquiry that the Public Works Director will be in charge of 
finalizing the Sustainability Plan.  Board and staff discussed the various components and complexities 
of goal number 8 to support the Planning Department’s Comprehensive planning efforts for 
development along Highway 287, along the Highway 402 Corridor, Downtown Revitalization efforts and 
the Comprehensive Plan update.  Board expressed the importance of having participation from people 
outside the planning department to help with these plans.  Staff reviewed which staff members will 
represent the Water and Power Department on each of these planning initiatives.  Those assigned staff 
members will be reporting back to the LUC to keep them informed as well as to receive their feedback.  
Board and staff discussed the plans to address some of the long-term concerns with growth and risk 
such as through the Platte River Power Authority’s Integrated Resource Plan and Strategic Plan. 
 

Item 5:  Amendment to Paragraph 19.04.080.C of the Municipal Code – Scott Dickmeyer  An Ordinance 
to amend paragraph 19.04.080.C of Loveland’s Municipal Code to strike out Barnes and Chubbuck ditches 
under the definition of, “ditch water rights”.  
 

Recommendation:  Adopt a motion recommending that the City Council approve an ordinance 
modifying paragraph 19.04.080.C of Loveland’s Municipal Code to remove the words “Barnes” and 
“Chubbuck.” 
 
Motion:   Dan Herlihey made the motion. 
Second:  Gary Hausman seconded the motion.  The motion was approved unanimously.  
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LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
February 19, 2014 Minutes 
 
 

Comments:  none 
 

Item 6:  City of Loveland Water Treatment Plant Hydroelectric Project – John McGee  In November 2013, 
Sunrise Engineering completed a Water Treatment Plant (WTP) Hydroelectric feasibility study which showed a 
favorable benefit to cost ratio (1 or greater) to design and construct such facility at the WTP.  On January 22, 
2014 the City applied for a WaterSMART Program Water and Energy Efficiency Grant from the Bureau of 
Recreation to design and construct a hydroelectric facility at the WTP.  The maximum award for the grant is 
$300,000 which is expected to be May 2014, if awarded. The estimated total project cost is $1.8 million. As 
part of the grant application condition, the City must show intent that the grant monies will be accepted if the 
grant is awarded. This intent must be in a form of a resolution adopted by the City Council. Prevailing wage 
rates do not apply. 
 

Recommendation:  Adopt a motion recommending that City Council adopt a resolution expressing 
support for an application to the United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation for a 
WaterSMART Program grant to partially fund construction of the Water Treatment Plant Hydroelectric 
Project. 
 
Motion:   John Rust Jr. made the motion. 
Second:  Dan Herlihey seconded the motion.  The motion was approved unanimously.  

 
Comments:  Board and staff discussed:  the possibility of routing more native water rights through 
where the turbine would be in order to reduce the payback period, the number of suppliers of turbines, 
the expected asset lifespan of turbines and penstock, maintenance required by staff and by outside 
companies to keep the turbine in proper working order.  Staff shared that although the cost per kilowatt 
hour of electricity produced through this type of turbine is higher than the costs from PRPA, it would 
count toward meeting the Renewable Energy Standard.  Loveland expects that its customer base will 
hit the Renewable Energy Standard threshold by 2019, which would require within one year to have 
20% of Loveland’s energy to come from renewable sources.  Board and staff discuss the benefits of 
this type of hydroelectric generation project compared to the Idylwilde project including: does not 
require a FERC license, access is much easier than working in the middle of the river, does not require 
coordination efforts with the Forest Service, and it is much easier to permit an in-line turbine.  Board 
and staff discussed other options for renewable energy sources and the limitations in the organic 
contract with PRPA on the amount of renewable energy Loveland can produce verses what Loveland 
purchases from PRPA. 
 

 
STAFF REPORTS 

 
Item 7:  Flood Update for the Water & Power Department – Steve Adams  Staff will provide an update on 
the status of flood recovery efforts. 
 

Staff Report only. No action required. 
 

Comments:  Garth Silvernale reviewed some of the recent power problems in the canyon during the 
cold spell that resulted in power outages, due to the system being overloaded when everyone turned on 
their furnaces.  Staff met to figure out how to solve the problem with a quick temporary solution that 
required about a mile of line being installed next to Highway 34 in order to transfer power back from 
Poudre Valley REA’s system which was feeding power to a portion of our canyon customers.  Initially, 
the Forest Service was not going to allow those plans to proceed, but after Steve Adams made a phone 
call we were able to quickly work things out.  At present all our customers with power in the canyon are 
receiving power from Loveland with a temporary underground line.  This temporary line will eventually 
be replaced by overhead lines.  Staff expressed appreciation to the Forest Service and to CDOT in 
helping to quickly carry out a temporary solution. 
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LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
February 19, 2014 Minutes 

Chris Matkins reviewed the status of various Water and Wastewater Utility flood recovery projects.  The 
16” waterline in the River’s Edge Park was awarded and is scheduled to be done by the end of March 
2014.  The Boise Force Main south of the wastewater treatment plant was washed out by the plant, the 
permanent fix has been designed and easements have been finalized with a finalized cost at $520,000 
and $100,000 of that is for electric, for installing some conduits for future conductors.  The utility will be 
directional boring a couple of small 6” water lines in existing easements that were washed out at river 
crossings and this work should be done this summer.  The Meadows 48” line construction starts on 
March 10, 2014 and is scheduled to be completed before the July flows.  The repair work on the intake 
structure at the Water Treatment Plant is mostly done.  Home Supply is in process of pouring concrete 
against the masonry face of the dam diversion structure.   

Larry Howard gave a brief overview of the Idylwilde dam status.  Friday, February 14, 2014 he met with 
several parties involved to work out several remaining issues.  From the site, about 30,000 cubic yards 
of materials will be taken to areas where Larimer County need materials about a mile above and below 
the Idylwilde site.  They are also working on either a redesign of the river channel at either a lower 
elevation or need to bring in courser materials to the site. 

Jim Lees discussed the 2014 supplemental appropriation for flood related expenses at $4.7 million for 
the Water Utility with $4.2 million of that for the Meadows Water Transmission Line, another $340,000 
was requested for the wastewater utility, and no additional funding was requested for the Power Utility. 

Item 8:  Update on the Efficiency Works Program & School Grant Awards – Tracey Hewson  The 
purpose of this item is to introduce a new energy efficiency program and to give an update on the projects 
underway in the Energy Efficiency Assistance Program. 

Staff Report only. No action required. 

Comments:  (Gene Packer and Dave Schneider left during this item in order to attend a Priority Based 
Budgeting meeting across town.) 

Item 9:  Quarterly Financial Report Update (4th Quarter 2013) – Jim Lees  This item summarizes the 
monthly and year-to-date financials for December 2013. 

Staff Report only. No action required. 

Comments:  none 

Item 10:  Electric Legislative Update – Kim O’Field  This item and the attachment are intended to give a 
brief update on electric-related legislation being contemplated by the Colorado General Assembly. Loveland 
staff relies primarily on the Colorado Association of Municipal Utilities (CAMU) for information on electric-
related legislation. 

Staff Report only. No action required. 

Comments:  none 

Item 11:  Water Legislative Update – Scott Dickmeyer  This item and the attachment are intended to give a 
brief update on water-related legislation being contemplated by the Colorado General Assembly. Loveland staff 
relies primarily on the Colorado Water Congress for information on water-related legislation.  Their assistance 
has proved invaluable in providing the following information. 

Staff Report only. No action required. 

Comments:  none 
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LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
February 19, 2014 Minutes 

COMMISSION/COUNCIL REPORTS 

Item 12:  Commission/Council Reports Discuss events that the Loveland Utility Commission Board 
members attended and any City Council items related to the Water and Power Department from the past 
month. 

• City Council Advance – January 25, 2014
• Colorado Water Congress –January 29-31, 2014

Dan Herlihey: He paid a complement on the professionalism and the safe operations of the City’s tree 
trimming contractor who recently performed work in his neighborhood. 
Daniel Greenidge:  Commented on the 2014 strategic goal about the new lighting policy.  He shared that 
there are three places in the world that perform serious research on the impact of lighting on ecology and 
one of those entities is by the National Parks Service’s Night Skies Team with a national office in Fort 
Collins, Colorado, where he used to work.  Greenidge contacted them and they expressed interest in 
providing input to Loveland’s lighting policy.  The policy offers the possibility of some positive economic 
impact, because that policy is the last major milestone before Rocky Mountain National Park (RMNP) could 
apply to be a Dark Sky Park by the International Dark-Sky Association (IDA).  If RMNP receives that 
certification, it would be the only Dark Sky Park in Colorado which would result in increased tourism for 
RMNP, which could also increase tourism in Loveland. 

Board and staff discuss how CDOT has restrictions on up-lighting along state highways, the Power Utility 
sets the standards for what is on the streets, but not the lighting of parking lots.  Loveland planning codes 
do have provisions for cut offs to control fugitive lighting for commercial and residential projects.  
Discussion ensued on how proper lighting policies can help save electricity by lighting up the ground rather 
than the sky.  Board discussed different situations in which increased lighting resulted in either decreased 
or increased vandalism.  
Dave Schneider:  (Left to attend a Priority Based Budgeting meeting across town before this item.) 
Gene Packer: (Left to attend a Priority Based Budgeting meeting across town before this item.) 
Gary Hausman:  none 
John Matis:  He discussed the differing views from the Colorado Water Congress on whether or not there 
are any acre feet of water left to develop in the Colorado River.  Relayed information from the key note 
speaker Bob Berman about the sun cycles and their complex impact on the earth.  He also related that 
there are some communities downstream on the Colorado River that expressed disapproval of the Windy 
Gap Firming Project.   

The Big Thompson Watershed Forum has had several requests for help with flood recovery efforts, and 
this group receives funding from Loveland, Fort Collins, Greeley, and Northern Water.  This group will 
continue to focus on water quality information. 

Matis made comments on what percentage of water leaks and water loss is reasonable and he related 
statistics from Little Falls, New York where 60% of the water produced is lost. 

John Rust Jr.:   He expressed concerns about some comments made at the Colorado Water Congress by 
a few that believe that sharing more water with downstream users (Lake Powel, Las Vegas, etc.) is a 
higher priority than ensuring that those in the state have sufficient water.  He discussed that most of the 
original water storage projects were originally conceived by farmers’ groups; the farmers are entitled to the 
water because they filed for it early on, they agreed to store it, and to use it when needed.  Many are now 
pointing fingers at the farmers saying that they are wasting water.  Expressed that it feels like a similar 
situation with the Windy Gap Firming Project, in which many downstream users demand to be 
compensated by either releasing more water or building them more storage.  Due to these conflicts, he 
expressed concern as to whether we will be able to create a State Water Plan with a long-term vision by 
the end of this year.   

Larry Howard, a Senior Water Resource Engineer and participant on the South Platte Round Table for over 
8 years, made several comments on the State Wat

er
 Plan process, explaining that all of Colorado’s nine 

7



LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
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river basins are in the process of creating Basin Implementation Plans (BIP) based on the projected deficits 
on projected sources of water and all are trying to balance ag transfers, creative ways of using ag water 
back and forth with municipal uses, conservation efforts, implementation of new projects, and projects that 
are already on the drawing board such as the Windy Gap Firming Project.  Through this process, there has 
been a quantification of the real water problem that lies ahead.  By 2050, there will be a half million acre 
feet deficit of water and half of that deficit is in the Platte Basin.  A lot of discussion is occurring about how 
to meet this deficit.  Some say this can be done entirely through conservation; others, say it is through 
transfers of agricultural water.  The South Platte and Denver basins are working on a Joint Implementation 
Plan.  One area they are working on is to limit the ag transfers.  The Colorado Water Conservation Board 
will take the eight BIPs and incorporate them all into a draft Statewide Water Plan.  Others share the 
concern about the short time frame to create the water plan and trying to quantify how much can be 
accomplished through water conservation efforts.  The water use basin wide is used quite efficiently.  Very 
strict water conservation efforts by one could damage another’s water rights. 

Larry Roos:  Expressed that he learned a lot at the Colorado Water Congress.   He shared information 
about the declining water levels at Lake Powel and Lake Mead which may lead to problems generating 
power.   He discussed the impact that water conservation efforts have had on the Denver Water area.   
Roos expressed that by working together, there is a lot of progress that can be made to create a positive 
impact on the levels of Lake Powel and Lake Mead, while still progressing on water conservation efforts.  
Although, it will be a challenge to complete a Colorado Water Plan by the end of the year, he expressed 
that it is better to at least have a water plan than to continue to go years without one. 

Council Report:  Given by Steve Adams due to the absence of Troy Krenning 

Regular Meeting – January 21, 2014 
• N/A

Study Session – January 28, 2014 
• N/A

Regular Meeting – February 4, 2014 
• N/A

Study Session – February 11, 2014 
• Canceled

Regular Meeting – February 18, 2014 
• IGA Regarding River Gages

A motion to adopt Resolution #R-17-2014 approving an Intergovernmental Agreement between 
the City of Loveland and the U.S. Geological Survey, United States Department of the Interior 
for Operation and Maintenance of a Streamflow Gaging Station and Precipitation Gage was 
approved. 

• Conversion of Colorado Big Thompson Units
A motion to Approve Resolution #R-18-1014 of the Loveland City Council Authorizing an 
application to, and a contract with, the Northern Colorado Water Conservancy District for 
Beneficial use of the 50 acre-feet of Colorado Big Thompson Project Water was approved. 

• Amendments Concerning Water and Wastewater Reimbursements and Oversizing
A motion to approve and order published on first reading an ordinance amending the Loveland 
Municipal Code at Chapters 12.04 and 13.08 to revise the City’s Water and Wastewater 
Reimbursement and Oversizing Policies and to relocate the policies from the City’s Water and 
Wastewater Development Standards to the Loveland Municipal Code was approved. 
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A motion to approve Resolution #R-19-2014 amending Section 1.10 of the City of Loveland 
Water and Wastewater Development Standards Concerning Reimbursements for Water and 
Wastewater Main Extensions, Major Structures, and Oversizing was approved. 

• Code Amendment for Electric Line Extension
A motion to approve and order published on first reading an ordinance amending the Loveland 
Municipal Code at Chapter 13.12 regarding Electricity to adopt an Electric Line Extension Policy 
and to clarify existing Electric Service Requirements was approved. 

DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

Item 13:  Director’s Report – Steve Adams 

Comments:  Received a headcount on LUC members that want to attend a tour of the Home Supply 
Diversion Structure on March 24, 2014 and extended an invitation to the Passport to Power Open 
House next Wednesday, February 26, 2014 at the Service Center. 

INFORMATION ITEMS 

Item 14:   Water Supply Update – Scott Dickmeyer  Projection for water supply in 2014. 

Information report only.  No action required. 

Comments:  John Rust jokingly inquired, if Loveland could get credit for all the extra water we sent to 
Nebraska recently during the flood to make up for the dry years. 

ADJOURN The meeting was adjourned at 6:44 pm.  The next LUC Meeting will be March 19, 2014 at 4:00 pm. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Michelle Stalker 
Recording Secretary 
Loveland Utilities Commission 
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 2015 Water & Power Budget Schedule

February 24 (Monday) Kickoff meeting
9:30 a.m. W&P Staff

March 24 (Monday) All budget information due to Utility Accounting
5:00 p.m.

April 11 (Friday) 10-Year Capital Improvement Program due to Budget Office
5:00 p.m.

May 30 (Friday) First review of assembled budget for Power Utility
9:00 a.m. W&P Staff, LUC Liasons

June 3 (Tuesday) First review of assembled budget for Water & Wastewater Utilities
9:00 a.m. W&P Staff, LUC Liasons

June 6 (Friday) Final review of assembled budget for W&P
9:00 a.m. W&P Staff, LUC Liasons

June 10 (Tuesday) Study Session on 10-Year Capital Improvement Program
6:30 p.m. W&P Staff, LUC Liasons

June 13 (Friday) Final budget due to Budget Office

September 9 (Tuesday) Study Session on 2014 Recommended City of Loveland Budget
6:30 p.m. W&P Staff, LUC Liasons

October 7 (Tuesday) Public Hearing and First Reading of City of Loveland Budget
6:30 p.m. W&P Staff, LUC Liasons

October 21 (Tuesday) Second reading of City of Loveland Budget
6:30 p.m. W&P Staff, LUC Liasons
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Spring Water Users Meeting First National Bank Building, The Ranch 
Wednesday, April 9, 2014 5270 Arena Circle, Loveland, Colorado 

Draft Agenda 

7:30 a.m. Registration  ........................................................ Coffee/Pastries 

8 a.m. Welcome and Comments  ........................................ Mike Applegate 
President, Northern Water Board of Directors 

8:10 a.m. Introductions/Overview  ........................................... Eric Wilkinson 
General Manager, Northern Water 

8:30 a.m. Water Year Outlook 

 Division Engineer Report  ......................................... Dave Nettles 
Division 1 Engineer, Colorado Division of Water Resources 

 Northern Water’s Projections  ................................... Andy Pineda 
Water Resources Department Manager, Northern Water 

9:30 a.m. C-BT Quota Discussion and Input.................................. Eric Wilkinson 
General Manager, Northern Water 

9:45 a.m. Bureau of Reclamation Update .........................................Jaci Gould 
Manager, Eastern Colorado Area Office 

10 a.m. Break 

10:30 a.m. Northern Water – Water Quality Program ...................... Esther Vincent 
Water Quality Manager & Water Conservation Coordinator 

10:45 a.m. Northern Water – Endangered Species Efforts ................. Alan Berryman 
Assistant General Manager, Engineering Division 

11 a.m. Rate Study Update .................................................. Jerry Gibbens 
Water Resources Engineer, Northern Water 

11:15 a.m. Water Stewardship Project ........................................... Floyd Ciruli 
Ciruli Associates 

11:30 a.m. Project Updates 

  Windy Gap Firming Project ......................................... Don Carlson 
Assistant General Manager, Operations, Northern Water 

  Northern Integrated Supply Project ............................. Carl Brouwer 
Project Management Department Manager, Northern Water 

11:45 a.m. HB1278 South Platte Alluvial Aquifer Study ................... Reagan Waskom 
Director, Colorado Water Institute, CSU 

12:15 p.m. Lunch 
12:45 p.m. Luncheon Speaker  ................................................. Jackie Sargent 

General Manager, Platte River Power Authority 
1:15 p.m. Adjourn 
1:30 p.m. Rate Study Meeting 

Attachment B
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Water Rate Study Informational Meeting April 9 

The Northern Water Board of Directors invites you to hear preliminary results from its ongoing water rate study at an 
informational meeting on Wednesday, April 9, 2014, at approximately 1:30 p.m. following the Spring Water Users 
meeting in the First National Bank Building at the Ranch, 5270 Arena Circle, Loveland, CO. The water rate study is 
being conducted to determine what adjustments may be needed in Northern Water’s revenue structure, primarily its 
water assessment rates, to ensure the future financial health of the organization and to meet operation and 
maintenance commitments to the Colorado-Big Thompson Project. 

The meeting will present preliminary results of the cost-of-service and rate design tasks, including rate design 
alternatives that are being considered for implementation by the Board, and the benchmarking analysis. This 
meeting will be followed by a formal rate-setting hearing on May 1 at Northern Water’s headquarters in Berthoud, 
CO.   

Comments on the water rate study are encouraged during and following the meeting. Directors and staff will be 
present at the April 9 meeting to receive verbal comments. For more information or to submit written comments, 
please contact Jerry Gibbens at 970-622-2299 or RateStudy@northernwater.org.  

Please see the Allotment Contracts page (northernwater.org/AllotteeInformation/AllotmentContracts) on Northern 
Water’s website for information about the meeting. Presentation and handout materials from the meeting will be 
posted on the same Web page following the meeting. Additionally, a draft water rate study report will be posted on 
the website prior to the May rate-setting hearing. 

No RSVP is required for the meeting. 

Main 800-369-RAIN (7246) | Fax 877-851-0018  

www.northernwater.org | Find us on Facebook 

Attachment C
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Community Listening Session
FUTURE ELECTRICITY RESOURCES

WHEN:	 Monday, March 24 
6:00-7:30 PM

Platte River Power Authority has provided wholesale electricity to Loveland Water
and Power for more than 40 years. As part of its long-term resource planning efforts,
Platte River is conducting a listening session to gather the thoughts and preferences
of citizens regarding future electricity resource alternatives.

Event is free and open to the public.
No registration required.

Loveland Water and Power

WHERE:	 Loveland Water and Power Service Center	
Lunch Room
200 North Wilson Avenue
Loveland, CO 80537 A
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State Bill Colorado - Dossier

http://www.statebillinfo.com/SBI/index.cfm?fuseaction=Public.Dossier&id=19164&pk=722&style=pinstripe[3/11/2014 1:48:28 PM]

Colorado Assn. of Municipal Utilities 
2014 State Legislation of Interest

CAMU

HB14-1003 Nonresident Disaster Relief Worker Tax Exemption 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Nonresident Disaster Relief Worker Tax Exemption
Sponsors: NORDBERG / KEFALAS
Summary: Individuals from other states are currently liable to pay Colorado income tax on

income derived from all sources within Colorado. The bill exempts nonresident
individuals from the state income tax if they perform disaster emergency-related work
in the state on certain infrastructure that has been affected by a declared state disaster
emergency or if they provide emergency service work related to the disaster
emergency. The exemption is only effective for work performed from the time the
governor declares a disaster emergency through 60 days after the declaration expires.
Conforming amendments are made to the statutes governing the filing of income tax
returns by and the withholding of state income tax for these individuals.

Status: 03/05/2014 Introduced In Senate - Assigned to Finance
Amendments: Amendments
Status History: Status History

HB14-1027 Plug-in Electric Motor Vehicle Definition 
Comment:
Position: Support
Short Title: Plug-in Electric Motor Vehicle Definition
Sponsors: FISCHER / JONES
Summary: Transportation Legislation Review Committee. For purposes of registering a motor

vehicle, a "plug-in electric motor vehicle" is defined to include motor vehicles that are
certified to be eligible for a particular federal tax credit and a catch-all provision that
applies to other vehicles; for example, one that is retrofitted to be a plug-in electric
vehicle. The bill clarifies the catch-all component of the definition to ensure that it is
not too expansive.

Status: 02/19/2014 Governor Action - Signed
Amendments:
Status History: Status History
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HB14-1030 Hydroelectric Generation Incentive 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Hydroelectric Generation Incentive
Sponsors: CORAM / SCHWARTZ
Summary: Water Resources Review Committee. In order to promote the construction and

operation of hydroelectric energy facilities in Colorado, the bill provides the following
incentives: 
* Section 1 of the bill requires the state electrical board to approve the installation of a
motor as a generator for a hydroelectric energy facility if the installation would be
approved but for the fact that the motor is not being used in a manner commensurate
with its nameplate; 
* Section 2 authorizes the department of natural resources to serve as the coordinating
state agency for obtaining and compiling state agency comments about an application
for a license or license exemption from the federal energy regulatory commission; and 
* Section 3 incorporates community hydroelectric energy facilities into the community
solar garden statute, so that a group of community members may jointly subscribe to
and receive electricity from a small hydroelectric energy facility located in or near the
community.

Status: 02/17/2014 Introduced In Senate - Assigned to Agriculture, Natural Resources, &
Energy

Amendments: Amendments
Status History: Status History

HB14-1067 Renewable Energy Electric Std REAs Move To 2025 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Renewable Energy Electric Std REAs Move To 2025
Sponsors: CONTI / CROWDER
Summary: The bill changes the target date to achieve the renewable component of the energy

generation portfolio of retail cooperative electric associations serving 100,000 or more
customers, and qualifying wholesale utilities, which date was established in S.B. 13-
252, from 2020 to 2025.

Status: 01/29/2014 House Committee on Transportation & Energy Postpone Indefinitely
Amendments:
Status History: Status History

HB14-1113 Electric Renewable Energy Standard Reduction 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Electric Renewable Energy Standard Reduction
Sponsors: SCOTT
Summary: The public utilities commission is required to establish electric resource standards.
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These standards must set the minimum percentage of electricity that retail electric
service providers in Colorado must generate or cause to be generated from recycled
energy and renewable energy resources. The bill reduces the minimum percentage of
renewable energy required of investor-owned utilities from 20% to 15% for the years
2015 through 2019 and from 30% to 15% for the years 2020 and thereafter. The bill
also reduces the minimum amounts for cooperative electric associations from 20% to
15% for the years 2020 and thereafter.

Status: 01/30/2014 House Committee on Transportation & Energy Postpone Indefinitely
Amendments:
Status History: Status History

HB14-1129 State Provide Utilities Facility Info To Local Gov 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: State Provide Utilities Facility Info To Local Gov
Sponsors: LEBSOCK
Summary: Public utilities and power authorities file applications with local governments to seek

approval for the location, construction, or improvement of major electrical or natural
gas facilities. After an application is filed, the local government can currently ask the
public utility or power authority to provide additional information. The bill allows the
local government to also ask a state agency to provide additional information within a
specified deadline.

Status: 02/13/2014 Introduced In Senate - Assigned to Local Government
Amendments:
Status History: Status History

HB14-1138 Renewable Energy Std Add Hydroelectric To Eligible 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Renewable Energy Std Add Hydroelectric To Eligible
Sponsors: HUMPHREY / TOCHTROP
Summary: The bill amends the definition of "renewable energy resources"that can be used to meet

the state's renewable energy standard to include hydroelectricity and pumped
hydroelectricity.

Status: 02/05/2014 House Committee on Transportation & Energy Postpone Indefinitely
Amendments:
Status History: Status History

HB14-1193 Research Retrieval Fees Public Records Under CORA 
Comment:
Position: Amend
Short Title: Research Retrieval Fees Public Records Under CORA
Sponsors: SALAZAR / KEFALAS
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Summary: The bill allows a custodian of public records under the "Colorado Open Records Act"
to impose a fee in response to a request for the research and retrieval of such records
only if the custodian has, prior to the date of receiving the request, either posted on the
custodian's web site or otherwise published a written policy that specifies the
applicable conditions concerning the research and retrieval of public records by the
custodian. Any fee the custodian charges the requestor for the research and retrieval of
public records must be nominal in comparison to the time the custodian spends
responding to the volume of requests. The bill prohibits the custodian under any
circumstances from charging an hourly fee for the research and retrieval of public
records that exceeds three times the state minimum wage.

Status: 02/28/2014 Introduced In Senate - Assigned to State, Veterans, & Military Affairs
Amendments: Amendments
Status History: Status History

HB14-1216 Safety Markings For Rural Towers Under 200 Feet 
Comment:
Position: Amend
Short Title: Safety Markings For Rural Towers Under 200 Feet
Sponsors: SONNENBERG / BROPHY
Summary: Towers under 200 feet in height are not currently regulated by the federal aviation

administration and, consequently, may not have certain safety markings that are
required for taller towers. The bill creates specified safety marking requirements for
towers located in rural areas of the state, including the marking of guy wires
supporting the towers and painting the towers in alternating colors. Previously
constructed towers are given one year to comply with the requirements of the bill.
Noncompliance with the requirements constitutes a misdemeanor.

Status: 03/11/2014 House Third Reading Laid Over Daily
Amendments: Amendments
Status History: Status History

HB14-1222 Clean Energy Project Private Activity Bonds 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Clean Energy Project Private Activity Bonds
Sponsors: MCLACHLAN
Summary: Current law allows a county to issue private activity bonds on behalf of a property

owner or group of property owners who do not own an entire cooperative electric
association (eligible applicant) for the purpose of constructing, expanding, or
upgrading an eligible clean energy project on the eligible applicant's property. The bill
reduces the minimum amount of private activity bonds that a county may issue for an
eligible applicant from $1 million to $500,000, extends the maximum repayment term
for bonds from 10 years to 15 years, and allows the bonds to be correlated to the
revenue stream of the project up to 75% so long as bond payments do not exceed 75%
of project revenue.

Status: 02/26/2014 Introduced In Senate - Assigned to Agriculture, Natural Resources, &
Energy
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Amendments:
Status History: Status History

HB14-1258 Respondents' Legal Rights IEC Complaints 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Respondents' Legal Rights IEC Complaints
Sponsors: STEPHENS
Summary: The bill provides the following protections to public officers, members of the general

assembly, local government officials, or government employees (IEC respondents)
where a complaint against such individuals alleging official misconduct has been filed
with the independent ethics commission (IEC): 
* Section 2 of the bill waives principles of sovereign immunity to make any member
of the IEC (commissioner) personally liable for participating in a violation of the legal
rights of an IEC respondent under the United States or state constitution or under state
law if: 
* The legal rights of a particular respondent that were violated were clearly established
at the time of the violation; and 
* The act or omission causing the violation was reckless, intentional, or willful.
* The bill specifies that a commissioner has not participated in a violation if the
commissioner abstained from the act or omission causing the violation. 
* Section 4 of the bill requires the IEC to offer any IEC respondent at the expense of
the state a legal defense to any complaint filed against the respondent. This section of
the bill prohibits the IEC from conducting a public hearing on the complaint without
first confirming that the IEC respondent has been offered a legal defense at state
expense. This section of the bill also makes the commissioners of the IEC jointly and
severally liable, in their personal capacities, for participating in any violation of these
requirements of the bill if the act or omission causing the violation was reckless,
intentional, or willful. 
* Once the commission has made a determination that a complaint filed against an IEC
respondent is not frivolous, the bill requires the IEC to promptly mail to the respondent
written notice of the legal elements of the ethical violation that is the basis of the
complaint. 
* Upon the completion of its investigation, if the IEC determines that the IEC
respondent may have committed one or more additional ethical violations beyond those
identified in the complaint, the bill requires the IEC to: 
* Prior to any public hearing on the additional violation, promptly mail to the
respondent written notice of the legal elements of the additional violation; and 
* Defer holding a public hearing on the additional violation until a period after the
notice has been served upon the IEC respondent and to defer issuing any findings and
determinations on the additional violation until it has conducted the public hearing. 
* The IEC commissioners are jointly and severally liable, in their personal capacities,
for participating in any violations of the requirements of the bill relating to notice of
the elements of the complaint if the act or omission causing the violation was reckless,
intentional, or willful. 
* Finally, during the pendency of a complaint, the bill allows an IEC respondent to
seek injunctive relief in federal court against any further violation of his or her legal
rights arising under federal law.

Status: 03/10/2014 House Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs Postpone
Indefinitely

73 9

http://www.statebillinfo.com/sbi/index.cfm?fuseaction=Public.StatusLink&bill=HB14-1222&mode=pinstripe
http://www.statebillinfo.com/SBI/index.cfm?fuseaction=Bills.View&billnum=HB14-1258


State Bill Colorado - Dossier

http://www.statebillinfo.com/SBI/index.cfm?fuseaction=Public.Dossier&id=19164&pk=722&style=pinstripe[3/11/2014 1:48:28 PM]

Amendments:
Status History: Status History

SB14-011 Colorado Energy Research Authority 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Colorado Energy Research Authority
Sponsors: HEATH / HULLINGHORST
Summary: The bill changes the name of the Colorado renewable research authority to the

Colorado energy research authority (authority) and makes the following changes to the
authority: 
* Names the chancellor of the university of Colorado at Boulder as an ex officio
member, instead of the president of the university of Colorado; 
* Makes 2 of the governor's appointments to the authority board mandatory, instead of
permissive; 
* Identifies the consortium that receives allocations from the authority as the Colorado
energy research collaboratory (collaboratory); 
* Permits the authority to undertake various promotional and educational activities,
rather than requiring it to do so; 
* Permits the authority to promote the collaboratory's activities in order to increase the
federal energy research funding and energy-related research funding; 
* Modifies the information to be included in the authority's annual report and requires
the report to be delivered to the Colorado office of economic development (office)
instead of legislative committees; and 
* Substitutes "clean energy" for "renewable energy". The bill also creates the energy
research cash fund. The state treasurer is required to transfer $2 million at the
beginning of the next 5 fiscal years, and these transfers will be included in the annual
general appropriation act for informational purposes. The moneys in the fund are
continuously appropriated to the office for its administrative expenses and for the
purpose of distributing moneys to the authority for use as state matching funds and for
the authority's other permitted activities. The office may not distribute any moneys to
the authority for use as state matching funds unless the office receives proof of the
other matching funds. The authority may not use more than $100,000 per year for its
other permitted activities. Following a fiscal year when the office distributed money to
the authority, the office is required to submit a report to the legislative committees
summarizing all of the distributions made during the preceding fiscal year. The report
must include any information provided to the office by the authority in its report.

Status: 02/11/2014 Senate Committee on Finance Refer Unamended to Appropriations
Amendments:
Status History: Status History

SB14-028 Expand Electric Vehicle Charging Station Grants 
Comment:
Position: Support
Short Title: Expand Electric Vehicle Charging Station Grants
Sponsors: JONES / DURAN
Summary: The bill expands the existing list of persons and entities that are eligible to receive
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moneys from the electric vehicle grant fund, administered by the Colorado energy
office (CEO), by adding private businesses and nonprofits and allowing the CEO to
consider the extent to which grant applicants' proposed charging locations serve
existing vehicles or encourages the acquisition of new vehicles.

Status: 01/28/2014 Introduced In House - Assigned to Transportation & Energy
Amendments: Amendments
Status History: Status History

SB14-035 Renewable Energy Std Repeal SB 13-252 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Renewable Energy Std Repeal SB 13-252
Sponsors: HARVEY / SAINE
Summary: In Colorado's renewable energy portfolio statute, the bill repeals substantially all of the

provisions enacted by Senate Bill 13-252. Specifically, the bill reverses those
provisions in the following areas: 
* For cooperative electric associations serving 100,000 or more meters, for which the
renewable portfolio standard for 2020 had been increased from 10% to 20%, the
standard returns to 10%; 
* Senate Bill 13-252's expansion of the definition of eligible energy resources is
curtailed by eliminating coal mine methane and synthetic gas produced by pyrolysis of
municipal waste; 
* A multiplier in the formula for calculation of renewable energy credits used to
accelerate the construction of new solar generation, which multiplier would have
expired in 2015 under Senate Bill 13-252, is retained; 
* The maximum permissible retail rate impact of compliance with the standards, which
Senate Bill 13-252 increased from 1% to 2% for cooperative electric associations,
returns to 1%; 
* Senate Bill 13-252's additional carve-outs for distributed generation are eliminated;
and 
* Reporting requirements and portfolio standards for cooperative electric associations
that sell electricity wholesale (qualifying wholesale utilities) are eliminated. The bill
leaves intact the portions of Senate Bill 13-252 that removed preferences for energy
generated in Colorado, which had engendered litigation alleging an undue burden on
interstate commerce.

Status: 01/15/2014 Senate Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs Postpone
Indefinitely

Amendments:
Status History: Status History

SB14-049 Public Transportation And Utility Endangerment 
Comment:
Position: Support
Short Title: Public Transportation And Utility Endangerment
Sponsors: HEATH / PRIOLA
Summary: Tampering with a public transportation facility with the intent to cause damage,

malfunction, or nonfunction is a crime. The bill amends the crime of endangering
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public transportation to include the intent to steal material or remove material from the
public transportation facility as additional ways to commit the crime. The bill clarifies
that endangering public transportation applies to both freight and passenger trains. The
bill creates the crime of endangering utility transmission if someone tampers with a
utility transmission facility with the intent to cause damage, malfunction, nonfunction,
theft, or unauthorized removal of material. The crime is a class 3 felony.

Status: 02/26/2014 Introduced In House - Assigned to Judiciary
Amendments:
Status History: Status History

SB14-070 Application CORA Assns Elected Officials 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Application CORA Assns Elected Officials
Sponsors: LUNDBERG
Summary: The bill modifies the definition of "public records" under the "Colorado Open Records

Act" to include all writings made, maintained, or kept by a private association whose
membership consists primarily of elected officials of one or more political subdivisions
of the state or individuals holding a covered state office, as applicable, and that
receives at least 10% of its revenues on an annual basis from public moneys.

Status: 01/27/2014 Senate Committee on Judiciary Postpone Indefinitely
Amendments:
Status History: Status History

SB14-082 Renewable Energy Std Adjust REAs Distributed Gen 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Renewable Energy Std Adjust REAs Distributed Gen
Sponsors: GRANTHAM
Summary: In the section of the renewable energy standard statute setting aside a specific portion

of electric generating capacity that cooperative electric associations must meet through
distributed generation, the bill: 
* Eliminates the disparity between cooperative electric associations serving fewer than
10,000 meters and those serving 10,000 or more meters; 
* Establishes a uniform 0.5% of total retail electricity sales as the target percentage for
distributed generation; and 
* Allows the 0.5% to be measured collectively among these associations as a group
rather than individually.

Status: 02/10/2014 Senate Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs Postpone
Indefinitely

Amendments:
Status History: Status History

SB14-089 Prohibit State Agreements Payment In Lieu Of Tax 
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Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Prohibit State Agreements Payment In Lieu Of Tax
Sponsors: SCHWARTZ / FISCHER
Summary: Bill amended in Senate Committee to address CAMU concerns.
Status: 02/10/2014 Introduced In House - Assigned to Finance
Amendments: Amendments
Status History: Status History
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_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

For purpose of accuracy and clarity of intent, the initial summaries of bills are those prepared by the 
legislative staff bill drafter and are noted “As introduced”. When amended in committee or during 
floor debate, the summaries are revised to reflect those changes with amendments noted in an 
“Amended” comment following the basic summary.  Summaries will be removed when the bills are 
killed in committee or lost in floor vote. Summaries are intended to be descriptive and are not a legal 
analysis. For up to date bill status, please refer to the CWC status sheet.  These bill summaries are 
current as of March 3, 2014. 

HB14-1002        CONCERNING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A GRANT PROGRAM UNDER 
THE “COLORADO WATER QUALITY CONTROL ACT" TO REPAIR WATER 
INFRASTRUCTURE IMPACTED BY A NATURAL DISASTER, AND, IN CONNECTION 
THEREWITH, MAKING AN APPROPRIATION   

As introduced:  The bill creates a natural disaster grant fund and directs the division of administration in 
the department of public health and environment (division) to award grants from the fund to local 
governments, including local governments accepting grants on behalf of and in coordination with not-for-
profit public water systems, under rules promulgated by the water quality control commission for the 
planning, design, construction, improvement, renovation, or reconstruction of domestic wastewater 
treatment works and public drinking water systems that have been impacted, damaged, or destroyed in 
connection with a natural disaster. The division may only award grants to be used in counties for which 
the governor has declared a disaster emergency by executive order or proclamation under section 24-33.5-
704, C.R.S. The division is required to award grants for the 2014-15 fiscal year and, as needed, for the 
2015-16 fiscal year, to eligible local governments that have domestic wastewater treatment works, public 
drinking water systems, or on-site wastewater treatment systems impacted, damaged, or destroyed in 
connection with the flood of September 2013. The bill appropriates $12,000,000 to the fund. On 
September 1, 2015, the state treasurer is directed to transfer any unencumbered moneys remaining in the 
fund to the nutrients grant fund. 

Sponsors:  Rep. Young/Sen. Jones 

HB14-1005        CONCERNING CLARIFICATION OF THE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE 
TO A CHANGE OF POINT OF WATER DIVERSION.   

As introduced:  A statute enacted in 1881 allows the owner of a ditch to relocate the ditch's headgate if 
changes to the stream prevent the headgate from effectuating the diversion. The "Water Right 
Determination and Administration Act of 1969" (1969 act) requires changes of water rights, including 
changes of points of diversion, to be adjudicated. The 1969 act does not exempt changes authorized by 
the 1881 act. The bill clarifies that a water right owner may relocate a ditch headgate pursuant to the 1881 
act without filing for a change of water right under the 1969 act if the relocation does not physically 
interfere with the complete use or enjoyment of any ditch, canal or feeder. 
Amended in committee: to replace reference to ditch, canal or feeder with reference to absolute or 
decreed conditional water rights. 

STATE AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 
WATER BILL SUMMARY 

MARCH 3, 2014 
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Sponsors:  Reps. Sonnenberg and Young/ Sens. Lundberg and Kefalas 

HB14-1008 CONCERNING THE AUTHORIZTION OF THE COLORADO WATER 
RESOURCES AND POWER DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY TO MAKE LOANS TO PRIVATE 
ENTITIES FOR PURPOSES OF FOREST HEALTH PROJECTS 

Wildfire Matters Review Committee.  As introduced:  The bill authorizes the Colorado water resources 
and power development authority to make loans to private entities for purposes of forest health projects 
contemplated by legislation passed in 2013. 
Amended in House to provide that any liens filed shall have priority in the order filed and to define that a 
“private entity” means any person as individual, firm, partnership, association, or corporation, or two or 
more or any combination thereof. 

Sponsors:  Rep. Hamner and Sen. Schwartz 

HB14-1026   CONCERNING THE AUTHORIZATION OF FLEXIBLE WATER MARKETS  

Water Resources Review Committee.    As introduced:   Under the anti-speculation doctrine, current 
water court proceedings governing an application to change the beneficial use of an irrigation water right 
require the applicant to designate a specific alternative beneficial use identified at the time of the 
application. The bill creates a more flexible change-in-use system by allowing an applicant who seeks to 
implement fallowing, regulated deficit irrigation, reduced consumptive use cropping, or other alternatives 
to the permanent dry-up of irrigated lands to apply for a change in use to any beneficial use, without 
designating the specific beneficial use to which the water will be applied. Section 1 of the bill defines 
"flex use" to mean an application of the fully consumptive portion of water that has been subject to a 
water right change-in-use proceeding to any beneficial use. It also redefines "appropriation" to exclude 
flex use from the anti-speculation doctrine. Sections 2 and 3 describe the procedures for obtaining a flex 
use change-in-use decree and a flex use substitute water supply plan. 

Amended in committee clarifying that flexible consumptive use includes the return flows associated 
with historic use of the water right lawfully appropriated in a change case quantifying the fully 
consumptive use portion of the right in time, place and amount.  The flexible right must be put to 
beneficial use which could include a compact obligation within the water division of the historic use.  The 
water court retains jurisdiction to reconsider, and may set terms and conditions.  If irrigation ceases on the 
entire property for three consecutive years, the flexible use right is nullified without further action by the 
water judge.  The right may then be used only for irrigation unless the owner of the right proceeds with a 
new change of use case. 

Sponsors:  Rep. Fischer/Sen. Schwartz  

HB14-1028      CONCERNING A LIMITATION ON THE UNITED STATES' ABILITY TO 
 IMPOSE CONDITIONS ON A WATER RIGHT OWNER IN EXCHANGE 
 FOR PERMISSION TO USE LAND       

Water Resources Review Committee.  As introduced:   The bill specifies that if the United States obtains 
a water right as a result of a transfer or conveyance required as a condition to a special use permit or other 
authorization to enter upon or use federally owned land, the water right was originally appropriated by a 
person other than the United States, and the water right is not a federal reserved water right, the water 
right is presumed to be held by the United States for speculative purposes. Such a water right is not 
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automatically abandoned but is forfeited by the United States and reverts to the prior owner for continued 
use under its original priority. 
Amended in committee to state that the bill does not impact U.S. authority for bypass flows; make the 
presumption of speculation rebuttable. 

Sponsors:  Rep.Sonnenberg/Sen. Roberts 

HB14-1030        CONCERNING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF INCENTIVES FOR THE 
 DEVELOPMENT OF HYDROELECTRIC ENERGY SYSTEMS 

Water Resources Review Committee.  As introduced:  In order to promote the construction and 
operation of hydroelectric energy facilities in Colorado, the bill provides the following incentives: 
* Section 1 of the bill requires the state electrical board to approve the installation of a motor as a
generator for a hydroelectric energy facility if the installation would be approved but for the fact that the 
motor is not being used in a manner commensurate with its nameplate;  
* Section 2 authorizes the department of natural resources to serve as the coordinating state agency for
obtaining and compiling state agency comments about an application for a license or license exemption 
from the federal energy regulatory commission.   
Amended in House committee to delete sections 3-5 dealing with hydroelectric energy systems similar 
to ownership in a solar garden (e.g., common ownership). Also amended in House to describe the scope 
of inspection of a hydroelectric energy turbine generator and establish the Energy Office as the 
coordinator for state agency review of a proposed project. 

Sponsors:  Reps. Coram and Mitch Bush/Sens. Schwartz and Roberts 

HB14-1052     CONCERNING AN INCREASE IN THE ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY OF 
GROUND WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS      

As introduced:  Ground water management districts are currently authorized to enforce the terms of 
permits issued for small-capacity wells. The bill authorizes a district to:  
* Enforce permits for all wells located within the district;
* Enforce the district's rules with regard to those wells;
* Issue orders requiring compliance with the rules and permits; and
* Apply to a district court to collect civil fines against a well owner who does not comply with an order.
Amended on House floor to require the Commission, State Engineer, and District to coordinate 
enforcement actions so as to avoid multiple actions filed with regard to the same violation or failure to 
comply. 
Amended in Senate committee to clarify that enforcement of a district order pursuant to the article must 
concern the well (instead of any order) and sets forth required procedures for giving notice of the order or 
injunctive proceeding.  

Sponsors:  Rep. Fischer/Sen. Jones 

HB14-1184 CONCERNING CONSERVANCY DISTRICTS THAT ARE ORGANIZED FOR 
THE PURPOSE OF PREVENTING FLOODS. 

Conservancy districts may be formed by a local election to reduce flood risk, conserve or develop water 
resources, or participate in the development of parks or recreational facilities. Section 1 of the bill 
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clarifies that when a director no longer resides within a conservancy district, a vacancy is created on the 
district's board of directors. The remainder of the bill applies only to the board of the Pueblo water 
conservancy district. 

Amended in House committee to create a vacancy when a director no longer owns property in the 
district; changes the board to 9 directors; and provides that the directors who fill the vacancies of the 
holdover directors shall represent the City of Pueblo, who shall be appointed by the governing body of the 
City.  Sets forth requirements for appointments of the new directors.  States that the directors serve at the 
pleasure of the respective appointing authorities who shall fill board vacancies.   

Sponsors:  Rep. Vigil and Sen. Grantham 

HB14-1218 CONCERNING THE USE OF SURFACE WATER TO REPLACE OUT-OF-
PRIORITY GROUNDWATER DEPLETIONS WITHOUT REQUIRING ADDITIONAL WATER 
COURT APPROVAL PURSUANT TO A STREAMLINED APPROACH ADOPTED BY THE 
STATE ENGINEER AS A PILOT PROJECT 

As introduced:  The bill allows the use of surface water to replace or augment out-of-priority 
groundwater depletions without the necessity of filing an application for a change of water right if both 
the surface water and the well have been decreed or permitted for use on the same parcel of land, the use 
of the surface water does not result in any enlargement in the use of water, and the use complies with a 
rule adopted by the state engineer. Section 1 of the bill alters the definition of a change of a water right, 
and section 2 amends the augmentation and replacement statute for tributary water. Section 3 authorizes 
the state engineer to adopt the rule as a pilot project and repeals the authority on September 1, 2020. 

Sponsors:  Rep. Fischer 

HB14-1219 CONCERNING MAINTENANCE OBLIGATIONS FOR WATER CONVEYING 
STRUCTURES     

Summary removed because bill was killed in committee. 

Sponsors:  Rep. Rankin 

SB14-017   CONCERNING A LIMITATION ON THE APPROVAL OF REAL ESTATE 
DEVELOPMENTS THAT USE WATER RIGHTS DECREED FOR AGRICULTURAL 
PURPOSES TO IRRIGATE LAWN GRASS 

As introduced:  The bill prohibits a local government from approving an application for a development 
permit unless the local government has adopted an enforceable resolution or ordinance that limits, as a 
prerequisite for approval of the development permit, the amount of irrigated grass on residential lots in 
the development to no more than 15% of the total aggregate area of all residential lots in the development. 
"Irrigated" means supplied with water for lawn grass and does not include the use of raw water for 
irrigation. The 15% limit applies only if any part of the water supply for the development is changed from 
agricultural irrigation purposes to municipal or domestic use on or after January 1, 2016. 
Amended in committee to delegate authority for enforcement to the board of directors of a common 
interest community (such as an HOA) and to provide local governments with the sole discretion to 
determine the stage in the development permit approval process at which the limitation applies. 
Amendment to be offered during second reading would place issue of lawn irrigation and conservation 
measures into the Water Resources Review Committee. 

84 10

http://www.statebillinfo.com/SBI/index.cfm?fuseaction=Bills.View&billnum=HB14-1218
http://www.statebillinfo.com/SBI/index.cfm?fuseaction=Bills.View&billnum=HB14-1219
http://www.statebillinfo.com/sbi/index.cfm?fuseaction=Bills.View&billnum=SB14-017


5 

Sponsors:  Sen. Roberts/Rep. Vigil 

SB14-023  CONCERNING AN AUTHORIZATION OF THE VOLUNTARY TRANSFER OF 
WATER EFFICIENCY SAVINGS TO THE COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD 
FOR INSTREAM USE PURPOSES IN WATER DIVISIONS THAT INCLUDE LANDS WEST 
OF THE CONTINENTAL DIVIDE 

As introduced:  Section 1 of the bill defines "water efficiency savings" as that portion of a water right 
used solely for agricultural irrigation or stock watering purposes in water division 4, 5, 6, or 7 that is 
nonconsumptive under existing practices and that results from efficiency measures, determined as the 
difference between:  
* The lesser of the decreed diversion amount and the maximum amount that had been historically diverted
using the existing facilities for a beneficial use under reasonably efficient practices to accomplish without 
waste the purpose for which the appropriation was lawfully made; and  
* The diverted amount needed to meet the decreed beneficial use after increased efficiency in the means
of diversion, conveyance, storage, application, or use. Section 2 allows water efficiency savings to be 
changed or loaned, pursuant to existing water court and water loan statutes, only to the Colorado water 
conservation board, only for instream use, and only if:  
* The application was filed within 2 years after the diversions were decreased due to efficiency measures;
* The change or loan will not materially injure decreed water rights; and
* The change or loan will not adversely affect Colorado's interstate compact entitlements or obligations.
The change decree or loan approval must identify the amount of water efficiency savings and the stream 
reaches within which water efficiency savings, as changed or loaned, will be used. Water efficiency 
savings that have been changed or loaned are not subject to abandonment. The parties who enter into a 
change or loan of water efficiency savings may provide conditions by which the original decreed 
diversion rate may be preserved for a future use by the water right owner who implements the efficiency 
measures if use of the efficiency measures is discontinued. 
Note:  Numerous amendments may be offered in committee. 

Sponsors:  Sen. Schwartz 

SB14-025          CONCERNING GRANTS FOR DOMESTIC WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
WORKS FOR SMALL COMMUNITIES    

Water Resources Review Committee. As introduced:  Sections 1 and 2 of the bill clarify that severance 
tax dollars credited to the small communities water and wastewater grant fund may be used for domestic 
wastewater treatment works. Section 3 repeals a statute that separately governs the funding, through 
grant-making, of domestic wastewater treatment works for small municipalities and that substantially 
duplicates the provisions added and amended by sections 1 and 2.   As written, municipalities with 5,000 
or fewer in population are eligible for the grants which will be awarded according to criteria established 
by the Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment.   
Amended in committee: Reference to “domestic wastewater” grants was deleted from a more generic 
reference to grants and projects. 

Sponsors:  Sen. Hodge/Rep. Fischer 

SB14-026           CONCERNING THE REMOVAL OF CERTAIN STATUTORY PRINTING 
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REQUIREMENTS FOR INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE DIVISION OF WATER 
RESOURCES     

Water Resources Review Committee.   As introduced and sent to Governor :  The state engineer and 
the division engineers throughout the state are required to make a number of reports, tabulations, and 
other written materials available to the public by printing them out and mailing them to interested parties. 
With electronic mail and the internet, these written materials can be disseminated without printing copies. 
The bill updates statutes to remove printing requirements for the following written materials:  
* The state engineer's annual report to the general assembly, as reflected in section 1;
* Division engineers' tabulations of decreed and conditional water rights, as reflected in section 2; and
* Decisions concerning substitute water supply plans, as reflected in section 3 of the bill.

Sponsors:  Sen. Hodge/Rep. Vigil

SB14-072         CONCERNING TREATMENT OF THE SEPTEMBER 2013 FLOODS AS 
REPLACING CERTAIN OUT-OF-PRIORITY GROUNDWATER DEPLETIONS IN WATER 
DIVISION 1 

Summary removed because bill was killed in committee. 

Sponsor:  Sen. Brophy 

SB14-089  CONCERNING A PROHIBITION FOR THE STATE TO ENTER INTO AN 
AGREEMENT FOR A PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 

 Capital Development Committee   As introduced:  The bill clarifies that the state is exempt from any 
requirement for a payment in lieu of property taxes for property that it owns or leases. The bill also 
specifies that neither the state nor any of its political subdivisions may agree to make any form of a 
payment in lieu of property taxes in connection with any property that it owns or leases.   
(Background)  This issue arose out of the proposed acquisition of a building for the Dept. of Agriculture. 
Amended in committee to allow the state to enter into agreements to mitigate a portion of the lost 
revenue resulting from the state’s ownership of the property. 

Sponsors:  Sen. Schwartz/Rep. Fischer 

SB14-103 CONCERNING THE PHASE OUT OF THE SALE OF CERTAIN LOW 
EFFICIENCY PLUMBING FIXTURES

As introduced:  The bill defines a "watersense-listed plumbing fixture" as one that has been: 
* Tested by an accredited third-party certifying body or laboratory in accordance with the federal
environmental protection agency's WaterSense program; 
* Certified by such body or laboratory as meeting the performance and efficiency requirements of the
program; and 
* Authorized by the program to use its label. Current law requires water-efficient indoor plumbing
fixtures in only three contexts: 
* Builders of new single-family detached residences must offer the buyers toilets, faucets, and
showerheads that meet the current standards of the WaterSense program; 
* Tank-type water closets and flushometer toilets in new state buildings must meet certain standards that
are either less stringent than or as stringent as the current WaterSense standards; and 
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* New construction and renovation of residential structures and office, commercial, or industrial buildings
must meet standards that are less stringent than the current WaterSense standards. Section 1 of the bill 
prohibits the sale of lavatory faucets, shower heads, flushing urinals, tank-type toilets, and tank-type 
water closets on and after September 1, 2016, unless they are a watersense-listed plumbing fixture. 
Sections 2 through 5 amend or repeal conflicting portions of current law. 
Amended in committee to clarify that the prohibition does not extend to an individual selling a residence 
that contains low-efficiency fixtures (no obligation to retrofit). 

Sponsors:  Sen. Guzman/Rep. Fischer 

SB14-105 CONCERNING THE ELIMINATION OF THE REQUIREMENT THAT A 
PORTION OF THE FEES COLLECTED FOR THE WATER RESOURCES CASH FUND BE 
TRANSFERRED TO THE STATE GENERAL FUND  

JBC Bill.  As introduced and passed by Senate:  The division of water resources collects and
administers multiple fees that are deposited into the water resources cash fund. For some of those fees, a 
portion is currently required to be credited to the general fund. Commencing July 1, 2014, the bill repeals 
this requirement so that all of the fee revenue goes to the water resources cash fund 

Sponsors:  Sen. Lambert/Reps. Duran and Gerou 

SB14-115 CONCERNING PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO STATE 
WATER PLANS 

As introduced:  The bill requires the Colorado water conservation board to hold a hearing on a draft state 
water plan within each basin roundtable, update the plan based on public comments, and present the draft 
plan to the water resources review committee. The committee must vote on whether to introduce 
legislation that would approve the plan. The plan does not embody state water policy unless the general 
assembly, acting by bill, approves the plan. 
Amended in committee by a strike below that sets forth the respective roles for the CWCB and the 
legislature in establishing water policy for the state.  The amendment was a compromise between the 
Executive and Legislative branches with input from the Water Congress.  The amendment sets forth 
certain public hearings which must be held including some in conjunction with the Water Resources 
Review Committee. 

Sponsors:  Sen. Roberts and Sen. Schwartz/Rep. Fischer and Rep. Coram 

SB14-134 CONCERNING THE REPEAL OF STATUTORY FEE SCHEDULES 
APPLICABLE TO WATER QUALITY 

Summary removed because bill was killed in committee. 

Sponsors:  Sen. Hodge/Reps. May and Gerou 

SB14-142 CONCERNING AN EXCEPTION FOR CERTAIN WATER SYSTEM 
FACILITIES FROM THE FACILITIES THAT THE COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE 
HAS A DUTY TO INSPECT REGARDING PESTICIDE STORAGE 

As introduced and passed by the Senate:  The commissioner of agriculture regulates the use of 
agricultural chemicals in Colorado. As part of that duty, the commissioner inspects all facilities in 
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Colorado that store pesticides, including public water systems and domestic wastewater treatment works; 
however, public water systems and domestic wastewater treatment works are also inspected by the water 
quality control division in the Colorado department of public health and environment to facilitate the 
water quality control commission's regulation of water quality throughout the state. The bill eliminates 
these facilities from the commissioner's regulation requirements. 

Sponsors:  Sen. Schwartz/Rep. Fischer 

SB14-145 CONCERNING INCENTIVES FOR THE CONSERVATION OF WATER 

As introduced:  The bill requires certain local governments to consider whether tap fees should be 
reduced if a developer commits to the implementation of water efficiency and conservation measures with 
regard to irrigated landscapes, including open space and residential lawns, within the subdivision. Section 
1 applies to counties, section 2 applies to municipalities, and section 3 applies to special districts that 
supply water. Sections 1 and 2 also prohibit county and municipal subdivision regulations from 
mandating a minimum percentage of a subdivision that must consist of irrigated vegetation or requiring 
the irrigation of medians. Section 4 directs the Colorado water conservation board, in its awards of 
incentive grants for the design and implementation of water efficiency and conservation measures, to give 
priority to public agencies that require new subdivisions to implement water efficiency and conservation 
measures with regard to irrigated landscapes, including open space and residential lawns. 

Sponsors:  Sen. Hodge and Sen. Roberts 

SB14-147          CONCERNING A STUDY TO DETERMINE THE IMPACT OF INCREASED 
ALLUVIAL WELL PUMPING IN DISTRICT 2 OF WATER DIVISION 1 

As introduced:  The bill authorizes the state engineer to conduct a study to determine the impact of 
increased alluvial well pumping in district 2 of water division 1 on surface stream flows in the South 
Platte river and alluvial levels in the South Platte alluvial aquifer.    

During the five-year period of the study, the State Engineer is directed to authorize a 25% increase in well 
pumping by all wells that are part of an adjudicated augmentation plan and located within the study area. 
As determined by the amount each well is permitted to withdraw under the terms and conditions of the 
augmentation plan.  Well owners are allowed to apply the additional withdrawn water to beneficial 
irrigation within the study area.  Certain presumptions are set forth for the increased consumptive use. 

Sponsors:  Senators. Renfroe, Brophy and Lundberg/Representatives Fischer, Saine and Humphrey 

SJR14-004 CONCERNING APPROVAL OF WATER PROJECT REVOLVING FUND 
ELIGIBILITY LISTS ADMINISTERED BY THE COLORADO WATER RESOURCES AND 
POWER DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

As introduced and passed by Senate and House:  Contains the annual listing of projects eligible to 
receive grants for drinking water and water pollution control projects from the fund administered by the 
Water Resources and Power Development Authority. 

Sponsors:  Sen. Schwartz and Rep. Fischer 
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WESTERN DIVISION SYSTEM 

RESOURCES DIVISION 

LOVELAND, COLORADO 

MARCH 1, 2014 

WATER SUPPLY AND UTILIZATION REPORT 

WESTERN DIVISION SYSTEM 

PICK-SLOAN MISSOURI BASIN PROGRAM 

PRECIPITATION ABOVE AVERAGE 

TEMPERATURES VARIED 

Precipitation was above average over the Colorado-Big Thompson Project (Project) during February.  The Poudre 

watershed was the lowest at 133 percent of average. The Green Mountain watershed was the highest at 208 percent 

of average. 

Temperatures over the Project were varied for February.  

PRECIPITATION 

Watershed 

February Precipitation October-February Precipitation 

2014 

(Inches) 

Avg1/  

(Inches) 

% of Avg WY2014  

(Inches) 

Avg1/  

(Inches) 

% of Avg 

Green Mtn.  2.60  1.25   208    9.11    6.27   145 

Willow Crk.  2.14    1.10  195    6.73   5.88   114 

L. Granby     2.14   1.10  195  6.73   5.88    114 

L. Estes  1.41E    0.80   176E  6.65E   4.28   155E 

St. Vrain     1.41E   0.80   176E  6.65E  4.28   155E 

Poudre  0.64   0.48   133   4.33  3.03   143 

     1/ 30 year average, 1981-2010 

     E  estimated 

INFLOWS ABOVE AVERAGE 

Inflows were above average over the Project during February.  The inflow to Green Mountain Reservoir was the 

lowest at 109 percent of average. The inflow to Lake Estes was the highest at 230 percent of average.  Water year to 

date (October-February) inflows have been 147 percent of average. 

RESERVOIR INFLOW 

Reservoir 

February Inflow October-February Inflow 

2014 

(KAF) 

Avg 1/  

(KAF) 

% of Avg WY 2014   

(KAF) 

Avg 1/  

(KAF) 

% of Avg 

Green Mtn.*  8.4  7.7   109    61.5  50.9  121 

Willow Crk.  0.9    0.8  112    6.2   5.0  124 

L. Granby   4.7   3.1  152   37.4  21.2  176 

L. Estes 2/   2.3   1.0  230   21.0   8.4  250 

*Total runoff of the watershed above Green Mountain does not include depletions by Denver and Colorado

Springs. 

 1/ 30 year average, 1981-2010    

 2/ Lake Estes Computed Inflow 
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TRANSMOUNTAIN DIVERSIONS ABOVE AVERAGE 

Transmountain diversions through Adams Tunnel during February were 135 percent of average.  During February, 

29,600 acre-feet of water was brought through the tunnel.  Water year to date (October-February) diversions have 

been 79 percent of average. 

TRANSMOUNTAIN DIVERSION 

Adams Tun. 

February October-February 

2014 

(KAF) 

Avg 1/  

(KAF) 

% of Avg. WY 2014   

(KAF) 

Avg 1/  

(KAF) 

% of Avg 

 29.6  21.9  135  78.5  99.7  79 

     1/ 30 year average, 1981-2010 

  RESERVOIR STORAGE VARIED 

The Lake Granby storage of 323,900 acre-feet on February 28 was 8,100 acre-feet below average and 101,700 acre-

feet higher than 1 year ago on this date. Terminal reservoir storage in Carter Lake and Horsetooth Reservoir was 89 

and 99 percent of average, respectively.   

Colorado-Big Thompson Project storage water in Lake Granby, Carter Lake, and Horsetooth was 515,000 acre-feet 

on February 28 which was 18,800 acre-feet below average and 64 percent of the total available storage capacity. 

RESERVOIR STORAGE 

Total Storage on February 28 

Reservoir 

2014 

(KAF) 

2014  (%of 

Avg) 

2013 

(KAF) 

2012 

(KAF) 

2011 

(KAF) 

1981-10 

Avg(KAF) 

Total 

Storage 

Cap.(KAF) 

Green Mtn  72.4  98  60.6  82.4  72.9  73.5 153.6 

L. Granby 323.9  98 222.2 431.8 423.3 332.0 539.8 

Horse-  

tooth 

 111.0  99 93.8 140.6  100.2 111.7 156.7 

Carter L.  80.1  89  85.3  60.3  75.1  90.1 112.2 

Dillon 237.2  108 166.9 244.1 222.3 219.4 254.0 

Williams 

Fork 

 76.5  152  42.1  80.6  80.0   50.41/ 96.8 

Project Total Storage Water in Lake Granby, Carter Lake, and Horsetooth Reservoir on 

February 28 

CBT 515.0  96 401.3 632.7 598.6 533.8 808.7 

     1/ 20 year average, 1970-1989. 
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SNOWPACK WATER CONTENT WELL ABOVE AVERAGE 

Snowpack water content on March 1 was 143 percent of the 1981-2010 average throughout the Project watersheds.  

The Willow Creek watershed was the lowest at 137 percent of average.  The highest snowpack water content on the 

Project was recorded for the St Vrain watershed at 156 percent of average. 

The snowpack update graph on the next page are readings from the Natural Resource Conservation Service 

automated SNOTEL sites (for snowpack telemetry). This system has replaced many of the manual measurements at 

the remote sites. The 1981-2010 median is being used. 

Watershed 

Mar 1 Snow-Water Content Comparative Mar 1 Snow-Water Content 

2014  

(In.) 

Avg. (In.) % of  Avg. 2013  (In.) 2012 (In.) 2011 (In.) 2010 (In.) 

Green Mtn   16.3    11.7  139   7.1  9.2  16.1  8.9 

Willow C   11.1   8.1  137   6.9  6.7  12.4  5.2 

L. Granby   13.4    9.6   140  6.5  7.7 14.7  7.4 

L. Estes  12.4  8.3     149  4.4  8.6  12.8  6.9 

St. Vrain  12.5  8.0   156  3.8  8.6  10.3  5.4 

Poudre  14.4  10.2  141  7.3      10.6  15.1  8.7 
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WATER SUPPLY OUTLOOK IS MOSTLY ABOVE AVERAGE 

Current March 1 water supply forecasts are mostly above average over the Project watersheds. Forecasted April-July 

volumes range from 97 percent of average for the St Vrain Creek at Lyons watershed to 139 percent of average for 

the Poudre River at the Canyon Mouth watershed. 

Mar 1 2014 Forecast of Apr-Jul 

Volume (KAF) 

Chance of Exceeding Comparative Apr-Jul Volume       (KAF) 

Fore- 

Cast 

Point 

95% 

Reason-

able Min 

1/ 

75% 50% 

Most 

Probable 

25

% 

5% 

Reason-

able  Max 

1/  

2013 2012 Avg 

2/ 

Most 

ProbAble 

% avg 

Green 

Mtn Res 320 348 368 387  415 230 119 273  134 

Willow 

Crk Res 53 60 64  69  76  47   20 48  133 

Lake 

Granby 221 243 258 273  294 186 107 197  131 

Big 

Thompson 

River 

Above 

L.Estes 

68 79 86 93 103  63  35 70  123 

Big 

Thompson 

R. at 

Canyon 

Mouth 

80 

 102 

 118  133  155  3/  38 93  127 

St Vrain 

Crk at 

Lyons 

56 72     84  96  113 3/  46 87  97 

Poudre 

R. at 

Canyon 

Mouth 

220 276    315 354  410 3/ 99 226  139 

1/ The probability is estimated to be 9 chances in 10 that the actual volume will fall between the reasonable 

minimum and reasonable maximum. 

2/ Historical average:  

Green Mtn: 1928-2013, Willow C: 1920-2013, Granby: 1928-2013, BT above Estes: 1936-2013, BTR @Canyon: 

1947-2012, ST Vrain: 1954-2012, Poudre: 1954-2012 

3/ Not available at this time. 
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*
TOTAL BUDGET 
FYE 12/31/2014 *

YTD 
ACTUAL

YTD 
BUDGET

OVER 
<UNDER> VARIANCE

1 REVENUES & SOURCES * *
* *

2 Hi-Use Surcharge * 43,000 * 524 7,160 (6,636) -92.7%
3 Raw Water Development Fees/Cap Rec Surcharge * 349,000 * 34,311 58,160 (23,849) -41.0%
4 Cash-In-Lieu of Water Rights * 45,000 * 0 7,500 (7,500) -100.0%
5 Native Raw Water Storage Fees * 5,000 * 0 840 (840) -100.0%
6 Loan Payback from Wastewater * 0 * 0 0 0 0.0%
7 Raw Water 1% Transfer In * 839,990 * 95,247 88,170 7,077 8.0%
8 Interest on Investments * 322,850 * 38,990 53,800 (14,810) -27.5%
9 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * 1,604,840 * 169,071 215,630 (46,559) -21.6%

* *
10 OPERATING EXPENSES * *

* *
11 Windy Gap Payments * 833,730 * 0 0 0 0.0%
12 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES * 833,730 * 0 0 0 0.0%

* *
13 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS) (excl depr) * 771,110 * 169,071 215,630 (46,559) -21.6%

* *
14 RAW WATER CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * 1,050,000 * 0 89,510 (89,510) -100.0%

* *
15 ENDING CASH BALANCES * *

* *
16 Total Available Funds * * 14,297,344 
17 Reserve - Windy Gap Cash * * 4,215,236 
18 Reserve - 1% Transfer From Rates * * 3,049,352 
19 Reserve - Native Raw Water Storage Interest * * 1,559,735 

* *
20 TOTAL RAW WATER CASH * * 23,121,667 

* *
21 MINIMUM BALANCE (15% OF OPER EXP) * * 125,060

* *
22 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * 22,996,608

NOTE: YTD ACTUAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ENCUMBRANCES TOTALING: -$           

City of Loveland
Financial Statement-Raw Water

For Period Ending 02/28/2014
Preliminary

3/10/2014
9:12 AM
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*
TOTAL BUDGET 
FYE 12/31/2014 * YTD ACTUAL

YTD 
BUDGET

OVER 
<UNDER> VARIANCE

1 **UNRESTRICTED FUNDS** * *
* *

2 REVENUES & SOURCES * *
* *

3 Water Sales * 11,264,720 * 1,222,625 1,185,510 37,115 3.1%
4 Raw Water Transfer Out * (839,990) * (95,247) (88,170) (7,077) 8.0%
5 Wholesale Sales * 71,380 * 2,486 1,260 1,226 97.3%
6 Meter Sales * 38,740 * 3,670 4,270 (600) -14.1%
7 Interest on Investments * 114,730 * 11,276 19,120 (7,844) -41.0%
8 Other Revenue * 1,089,950 * 784,912 793,160 (8,248) -1.0%
9 External Loan Monies Received * 0 * 0 0 0 0.0%

10 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * 11,739,530 * 1,929,723 1,915,150 14,573 0.8%
* *

11 OPERATING EXPENSES * *
* *

12 Source of Supply * 1,876,150 * 347,419 349,770 (2,351) -0.7%
13 Treatment * 2,805,200 * 226,860 173,190 53,670 31.0%
14 Distribution Operation & Maintenance * 2,666,610 * 258,283 239,780 18,503 7.7%
15 Administration * 557,450 * 47,143 81,640 (34,497) -42.3%
16 Customer Relations * 238,900 * 22,086 16,810 5,276 31.4%
17 PILT * 729,730 * 78,916 61,300 17,616 28.7%
18 1% for Arts Transfer * 55,420 * 311 0 311 0.0%
19 Services Rendered-Other Departments * 1,034,610 * 155,128 147,040 8,088 5.5%
20 Internal Loan Debt Expense * 810,000 * 832,800 810,000 22,800 2.8%
21 External Loan Debt Expense * 651,200 * 532 233,800 (233,268) -99.8%
22 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES * 11,425,270 * 1,969,477 2,113,330 (143,853) -6.8%

* *
23 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS)(excl depr) * 314,260 * (39,755) (198,180) (799,929) -79.9%

* *
24 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * 8,751,660 * 275,706 601,510 (325,804) -54.2%

* *
25 ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 6,412,439 

27 WATER DEBT FUND ENDING CASH BALANCE
PLUS MONIES RECEIVED FROM LENDERS * * 23,283

28 MINIMUM BALANCE (15% OF OPER EXP) * * 1,713,791
* *

29 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * 4,675,366
* *

30 **RESTRICTED FUNDS** * *
* *

31 REVENUES & SOURCES * *
* *

32 SIF Collections * 1,634,150 * 157,950 164,900 (6,950) -4.2%
33 SIF Interest Income * 77,300 * 14,644 10,070 4,574 45.4%
34 TOTAL SIF REVENUES & SOURCES * 1,711,450 * 172,594 174,970 (2,376) -1.4%

* *
35 SIF Capital Expenditures * 7,875,000 * 143,421 919,760 (776,339) -84.4%
36 1% for Arts Transfer * 52,500 * 116 0 116 0.0%

* *
37 SIF ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 8,570,964 

* *
38 TOTAL ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 15,006,686

NOTE: YTD ACTUAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ENCUMBRANCES TOTALING: 6,197,960$    

City of Loveland
Financial Statement-Water

For Period Ending 02/28/2014
Preliminary
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*
TOTAL BUDGET 
FYE 12/31/2014 * YTD ACTUAL

YTD 
BUDGET

OVER 
<UNDER> VARIANCE

1 **UNRESTRICTED FUNDS** * *
* *

2 REVENUES & SOURCES * *
* *

3 Sanitary Sewer Charges * 8,269,970 * 1,375,022 1,319,600 55,422 4.2%
4 High Strength Surcharge * 546,760 * 47,790 64,280 (16,490) -25.7%
5 Interest on Investments * 35,340 * 13,148 5,900 7,248 122.8%
6 Other Revenue * 38,680 * 357 8,530 (8,173) -95.8%
7 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * 8,890,750 * 1,436,316 1,398,310 38,006 2.7%

* *
8 OPERATING EXPENSES * *

* *
9 Treatment * 3,309,300 * 244,274 276,500 (32,226) -11.7%

10 Collection System Maintenance * 2,156,810 * 154,396 294,810 (140,414) -47.6%
11 Administration * 325,510 * 27,134 46,880 (19,746) -42.1%
12 Customer Relations * 35,240 * 4,793 4,000 793 19.8%
13 PILT * 617,170 * 99,576 96,270 3,306 3.4%
14 1% for Arts Transfer * 21,610 * 133 0 133 0.0%
15 Services Rendered-Other Departments * 472,190 * 69,092 63,290 5,802 9.2%
16 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES * 6,937,830 * 599,398 781,750 (182,352) -23.3%

* *
17 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS)(excl depr) * 1,952,920 * 836,919 616,560 220,359 35.7%

* *
18 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * 3,161,420 * 55,493 385,860 (330,367) -85.6%

* *
19 ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 7,991,566 

* *
20 MINIMUM BALANCE (15% OF OPER EXP) * * 1,040,675

* *
21 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * 6,950,892

* *
22 **RESTRICTED FUNDS** * *

* *
23 REVENUES & SOURCES * *

* *
24 SIF Collections * 1,095,000 * 100,199 345,750 (245,551) -71.0%
25 SIF Interest Income * 39,760 * 9,499 6,620 2,879 43.5%
26 TOTAL SIF REVENUES & SOURCES * 1,134,760 * 109,698 352,370 (242,672) -68.9%

* *
27 SIF Capital Expenditures * 487,580 * 28,529 33,130 (4,601) -13.9%
28 1% for Arts Transfer * 8,130 * 199 0 199 0.0%

* *
29 SIF ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 5,621,314 

* *
30 TOTAL ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 13,612,880

NOTE: YTD ACTUAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ENCUMBRANCES TOTALING 1,579,256$       

City of Loveland
Financial Statement-Waste

For Period Ending 02/28/2014
Preliminary

3/10/2014
9:14 AM
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*
TOTAL 

BUDGET *
YTD 

ACTUAL
YTD 

BUDGET
OVER 

<UNDER> VARIANCE
**UNRESTRICTED FUNDS** * *

* *
1 REVENUES & SOURCES: * *
2 Electric revenues * $53,808,970 * $8,777,400 $8,723,550 $53,850 0.6%
3 Wheeling charges * $240,000 * $41,107 $40,000 $1,107 2.8%
4 Interest on investments * $154,120 * $26,940 $25,687 $1,253 4.9%
5 Aid-to-construction deposits * $750,000 * $72,351 $125,000 ($52,649) -42.1%
6 Customer deposit-services * $160,000 * $9,305 $26,667 ($17,362) -65.1%
7 Doorhanger fees * $420,000 * $71,484 $70,000 $1,484 2.1%
8 Connect Fees * $160,000 * $18,706 $26,667 ($7,961) -29.9%
9 Services rendered to other depts. * $0 * $0 $0 $0 0.0%

10 Other revenues * $402,950 * $1,300,018 $67,158 $1,232,860 1835.8%
11 Year-end cash adjustments * $0 * $0 $0 $0 0.0%
12 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * $56,096,040 * $10,317,310 $9,104,728 $1,212,582 13.3%

* *
13 OPERATING EXPENSES: * *
14 Hydro oper. & maint. * $82,900 * $341 $12,754 ($12,413) -97.3%
15 Purchased power * $40,266,940 * $6,043,704 $5,972,524 $71,180 1.2%
16 Distribution oper. & maint. * $3,580,280 * $386,538 $550,812 ($164,274) -29.8%
17 Customer Relations * $1,074,030 * $58,063 $165,235 ($107,172) -64.9%
18 Administration * $682,130 * $68,377 $104,943 ($36,566) -34.8%
19 Payment in-lieu-of taxes * $3,772,860 * $583,732 $630,068 ($46,336) -7.4%
20 1% for Arts Transfer * $78,940 * $4,953 $13,183 ($8,230) -62.4%
21 Services rendered-other depts. * $2,154,280 * $331,628 $359,047 ($27,419) -7.6%
22 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (excl depn) * $51,692,360 * $7,477,337 $7,808,566 ($331,229) -4.2%

* *
23 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS) (excl depn) * $4,403,680 * $2,839,974 $1,296,162 $1,543,811 119.1%

* *
24 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: * *
25 General Plant/Other Generation & Distribution * $8,238,670 * $331,733 $1,273,001 ($941,268) -73.9%
26 Aid-to-construction * $750,000 * $128,061 $115,385 $12,676 11.0%
27 Service installations * $190,000 * $22,212 $29,231 ($7,019) -24.0%
28 TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * $9,178,670 * $482,006 $1,417,616 ($935,610) -66.0%

* *
29 ENDING CASH BALANCE * * $17,467,646

* *
30 MINIMUM BAL. (15% of OPER EXP excl depn) * * $7,753,854

31 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * $9,713,792
* *

32 **RESTRICTED FUNDS** * *
* *

33 PIF Collections * $2,434,870 * $337,754 $545,812 ($208,057) -38.1%
34 PIF Interest Income * $22,920 * $6,173 $3,820 $2,353 61.6%
35 Water Loan Payback * $810,000 * $832,800 $810,000 $22,800 -100.0%
36 TOTAL REVENUES * $3,267,790 * $1,176,727 $1,359,632 ($182,905) -13.5%

* *
37 PIF Feeders * $1,075,000 * $0 $165,385 ($165,385) -100.0%
38 PIF Substations * $1,750,000 * $0 $291,667 ($291,667) -100.0%
39 TOTAL EXPENDITURES * $2,825,000 * $0 $457,051 ($457,051) -100.0%

* *
40 ENDING PIF CASH BALANCE * * $4,309,874

* *
41 TOTAL ENDING CASH BALANCE * * $21,777,520

NOTE:   YTD ACTUAL does NOT include encumbrances totalling $2,736,517

City of Loveland
Financial Statement-Power
For Period Ending 2/28/2014

Preliminary

3/11/2014
1:11 PM104 12
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